
Georgia Pediatric Program 
(GAPP) Presentation
For access to this presentation, please visit: www.mmis.georgia.gov > Provider 

Information > Provider Notices > “Presentation – GAPP Services– July 2023”
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Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP)…what is GAPP?

What is GAPP? 

• The Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP) was implemented in August 2002. Medicaid’s In-Home Nursing 

program is designed to serve eligible members based on a medical necessity determination(s) for 

children under the age of 20 years 11 months.

• Members must require medically necessary nursing care and/or personal care support services to be 

considered for services in the GAPP.
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Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP) 
(continued)

Goals of the Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP) – In-Home Skilled Nursing

The Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP) is a member-oriented program with the following goals:

1. To provide skilled nursing care and / or personal care support based on medical necessity to medically 

fragile children under the age of twenty years 11 months. Caregivers must be knowledgeable and 

competent in the care of the child.

2. To provide quality services, consistent with the medically necessary needs of individual child. All services 

must be accompanied by a physician’s order.

3. To involve the physician and child’s caregiver(s) or representative(s) in the provision of the child’s care.

4. To demonstrate compassion for the members by treating the children and caregivers with dignity and 

respect while providing quality services in the home setting.
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Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP) other Administrators 

Services under Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP) are provided with the cooperation of the following state 

and local public agencies and businesses:

• The Department of Community Health (DCH) - responsible for the overall coordination, administration, 

and quality assurance of the program. The department is responsible for the enrollment and 

reimbursement to providers for services provided to those eligible members who have applied and been 

approved for the GAPP.

• Alliant Health Solutions - The Alliant Health Solutions Medical Review team reviews prior approvals 

determines the appropriateness of services and makes approval or denial determinations. Review 

applications for admission and continued stay in the GAPP Program. Enrollment in the program is based 

on medical necessity and the need for skilled nursing and/or personal care support services.

• The Department of Family and Children Services (DFCS) - the Department of Human Services 

determines members Medicaid eligibility.



Member  Eligibility
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GAPP Services Eligibility 

General Member Eligibility Criteria

• The DCH reimburses providers enrolled in the Georgia Pediatric Program for services rendered to 

Medicaid eligible children who have been approved for GAPP services. Medicaid eligibility determinations 

are required prior to approval for services. If Medicaid eligibility is not established, contact should be made 

with the local County Department of Family and Children Services (DFCS).

• Medicaid eligibility is determined by the member’s local county Department of Family and Children 

Services (DFCS) office. If the member is ineligible for Medicaid benefits, the Department will not reimburse 

a provider.

• Per Part I Policies and Procedures for Medicaid/PeachCare for Kids®, providers are required to check the 

Medicaid eligibility status prior to providing services for each member in the GAPP. Verification will include 

Medicaid eligibility for the month and type of Medicaid (CMO or fee-for-service).
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How Can I Tell If a Member Is Eligible?
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Eligibility Verification

• Eligibility verification is the first and most important step in billing any claim.

• Eligibility should be verified prior to each visit to the office or facility or dispensing of any equipment 

or treatment.

• Verifying eligibility allows you to determine:

• Is the member currently eligible?

• Is the member eligible for THIS service?

• Does the member have OTHER coverage?

• Has the member reached coverage limitations?

• Does the member have a spend-down or patient liability that will affect the claim?
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Logging into the Secure Web Portal
To get started, login to the secure GAMMIS Web Portal at www.mmis.georgia.gov.

Click the Login button.

Enter your Username and Password and click the Sign In button.

Click the Web Portal

link.

NOTE: If acting as a billing agent, please select the appropriate provider ID from the Switch Provider panel to

begin navigating on behalf of that provider.

http://www.mmis.georgia.gov/
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Eligibility Verification
(continued)

There are three ways Georgia Medicaid provides verification of member eligibility:

• GAMMIS website www.mmis.georgia.gov (secure Web Portal only)

• Interactive Voice Response System (IVRS) 

• Provider Services Contact Center (PSCC) 

• The IVRS and the GAMMIS website are available 24 hours a day. 

2
1
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Applying for Services 

Applying for Services by Member & Member’s Caregivers 

• Caregivers of the medically fragile child interested in receiving services through the 
Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP) must apply via a nursing agency participating in 
the children’s program (See Appendix U). Members seeking services may also 
contact the GAPP Program Specialist at (404) 683-5113 or send a request to 
GAPP.inquiries@dch.ga.gov

Applying for Services by Providers & Hospitals 

• Hospitals or physicians caring for the medically fragile child interested in receiving 
services through the GAPP should apply via the Discharge Planning department of 
the facility or the Social Service Department. Physicians may apply directly to a 
nursing agency participating in the GAPP. 

• Application for GAPP services can be made through any GAPP approved nursing 
agency (see Appendix U). Member applications for services may take up to 30 days 
to review documents once a complete application packet has been submitted.

mailto:GAPP.inquiries@dch.ga.gov
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Prior Authorization
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Prior Authorization and GAPP

Per Part I Policies and Procedures for Medicaid/Peach Care for Kids®, providers are required to check the 
Medicaid eligibility status prior to providing services for each member in the GAPP. 

Verification will include Medicaid eligibility for the month and type of Medicaid (CMO or fee-for-service). All 
Medicaid members with CMO eligibility will require prior authorization through the CMO. All Medicaid members 
with fee-for- services eligibility type will require prior authorization by the Alliant Health Solutions.

The Alliant Health Solutions Medical Review Team is responsible for reviewing applications for appropriateness 
of skilled nursing care and/or personal care support services. Alliant Health Solutions medical review team will 
approve or deny admission to the program utilizing the policies as established by the Department.

*All services under the Georgia Pediatric Program (GAPP) are subject to prior approval.
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Prior Authorization Important Documents
Required Application Documents for a GAPP  Request:

• DMA-6A form is submitted electronically through the 
Medical Review portal. The member’s physician DOES 
NOT HAVE TO SIGN THE DMA-6A. DMA6s are valid for 
one year only and must be renewed 30–60 days before the 
expiration date.

• DMA-80 forms are submitted electronically via the 
GAMMIS Medical Review Portal. (Refer to Appendix F for a 
copy of the DMA-80). The Alliant Medical Review team has 
discretion to amend the length of the DMA depending on 
documentation submitted for review. 

• The PPOT must be developed, signed, and dated by the 
attending or primary care physician with the initial and all 
subsequent recertifications. The PPOT will show what 
skilled nursing and PSS hours that the physician is 
recommending and must be signed and dated within (30) 
calendar days of the completed PPOT. Effective 1/1/2023, 
providers must submit the Appendix Y as the PPOT. LOMN 
may also be submitted.

DMA-6A DMA-80
Physician Plan 
of Treatment 

(PPOT)
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Prior Authorization Important Documents
Required Application Documents for a GAPP  Request 
(continued)

• The Appendix I a Supplement should be completed by the 
provider agency with additional information provided by the 
caregiver. Please note if the member is receiving other skilled or 
unskilled services from any Medicaid or other service program. The 
Appendix I a does not replace the PPOT. A Letter of Medical 
Necessity may also be submitted but is nor required

• The Letter of Understanding must be reviewed with the primary 
caregiver(s) during the initial planning team meeting, as well as, 
yearly. All areas must be discussed to ensure a thorough 
understanding of program requirements prior to completion of the 
admission approval paperwork. The primary caregiver(s)/DFCS 
must sign and date the Letter of Understanding (Appendix J). The 
Appendix J must be submitted yearly.

• The Freedom of Choice Form must be signed and dated by the 
member or the member’s representative on a yearly basis (See 
Appendix G). Parents and/or legal guardians have a right to choose 
or transfer agencies without ramifications by the current agency. 
Agencies must render a minimum of (30) days of service if the 
parent/legal guardian wishes to change agencies, depending on the 
wishes of the parent/legal guardian. This process should be 
explained at the initiation of services and on a continuing basis to 
assure that parents/caregivers know their right to freedom of choice 
for a GAPP provider. 

Member 
Supplemental 

Information 
(Appendix I a 
Supplement)

Letter of 
Understanding

Freedom of Choice 
Form
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Prior Authorization 
GAMMIS Portal Navigation
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Prior Authorization Search
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Prior Authorization Search

(continued)

A Prior Authorization search can be done in either of the following ways:

• Enter the member’s prior authorization number and select search

Or

• Enter the Member ID and the requested from/through date of service and select
search
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Prior Authorization Search 
Result Example
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Prior Authorization Search
(continued)
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Claims Submission
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Ways to Submit a Claim

There are two ways to submit, adjust, and/ or resubmit a claim:

• Electronically through a clearinghouse (EDI)

• Through the Georgia Medicaid Management Information System 

(GAMMIS)
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Timely Filing Rules

For most providers, timely filing is six months from the month 

the service (MOS) was rendered by the provider; however, there 

are variations which you should be aware:

• Claim adjustment – Within three months of the month of

payment

• Claim resubmission – Within three months of the month the 

denial occurred
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Professional Claim Submission

Header

Enter the required information (*) and as much optional information as possible (some required fields

are the Member ID, Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial).
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Diagnosis
Section 2

Allows entry of up to 10 diagnoses

• Click add to activate the diagnosis section for each additional diagnosis to be

entered.

• Enter the diagnosis (to find a diagnosis code, use the [Search] feature).

• Enter the sequence (diagnosis code pointer) number.
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Detail
Section 5

Click add to add up to 50 lines. > Click copy to duplicate information. > Click delete to delete
the details entered. > Click Submit.
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Internal Control Number

The ICN is a 13-digit number that is unique to each claim, no matter the status.

999

Batch

999

Sequence

22

Region

Claim Type

12010

Julian Date

Year and Day Internal Use Only

***The region or claim type is determined by how the claim was

submitted.***
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Claims Status

Once a claim has been processed, its status will be:

• Paid: Some or all of the claim was reimbursable.

• Suspended: Further processing is needed. The final determination 

may be dependent upon further review or receipt of additional

information.

• Denied: No part of the claim was found to be reimbursable.
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Common Denials

• 535: Adjustment Exceeds Timely Filing Period

• 3000: PA Units Exhausted or Partially Available

• 3011: DOS not Within PA/Precert Effective Dates

• 4021: No Coverage for Billed Procedure

• 5035, 5037 or 5042: Exact Duplicate

• 5038 or 5043: Possible Duplicate

• 5044: Possible Conflict (with another waiver)

• 5115: Service not Allowed During Hospital Stay
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Billing Tips and Helpful Hints
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Helpful Hints

Sharing GAPP Hours - If the parent / caregiver desires, the GAPP hours can be shared by two GAPP approved agencies. The two GAPP 

agencies should coordinate this sharing of hours with the caregivers and the following process should be followed. Please note that if a current 

PA is going to be shared, it should be accomplished on the first of the month. Providers will have caregivers/legal guardian sign the Appendix Z 

which is the Notification of Ability To Transfer Hours and/or Share A Member’s PA.

1

Each provider must 
have their own 
DMA 6A and DMA 
80 for the number 
of hours that they 
want to provide 
and the number of 
hours for each 
agency should be 
shown on the 
same transfer 
request form. 

2

One provider 
would put a 
request for S9123 
while the other 
provider would 
submit for S9124 
so the system will 
not see this as a 
duplicate PA 
request

3

Each provider will 
have their own 
paperwork as 
required by GAPP 
policy; however, 
providers should 
share all 
documents to 
ensure continuity 
of care.

4

Providers should 
share 
documentation and 
not have 
physicians/parents 
sign duplicate 
documents

5

Providers would 
not be able to 
provide services at 
the same time, 
unless there is a 
specified need for 
this type of care 
based on medical 
necessity

6

Please call the 
GAPP Program 
Specialist at (404) 
657-7882 for any 
assistance or 
clarification

7

Personal care 
support hours 
(S9122) cannot be 
shared between two 
providers

NOTE: There will be only one PPOT with the total number of hours being requested for that member



Policy Information and Updates

Stay up to date on current and future program information by reviewing your GAPP policy Manual and Banner 

Messages.

Access program- specific policy information in the PART II GAPP policy manual.

Access Banner Messages either on the GAMMIS portal or review them on the weekly Remittance Advice (RA) 

located in the reports section of the secure portal
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Policy Information and Updates

• Access the most up-to-date policy information by retrieving the

current program-specific policy manual.

• Manuals are located under the Provider Information tab on the 

home page of GAMMIS. It is not necessary to log into the secure 

area of GAMMIS to view this information.
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Remittance Advice (RA)
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Remittance Advice 
(continued)

The Remittance Advice (RA) is comprised of several document types in this order:

• Banner Messages (if applicable)

• Claims Activity/Status (if applicable)

• Financial Transactions –Expenditures (system generated only) and Accounts Receivable

• EOB Descriptions (if applicable)

• Summary Page

The Remittance Advice is generated weekly if you have any claims activity within that week's cycle. 
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Remittance Advice 
(continued)
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Contacting Gainwell Technologies 

• Interactive Voice Response System (IVRS)

• Provider Services Contact Center (PSCC)

• Georgia Medicaid Management Information System (GAMMIS)

• Provider Relations Representatives (PR Reps)
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Our Provider Services Contact Center (PSCC) can be reached at

800-766-4456

and is available 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. EST

Monday through Friday (except state holidays) to service inquiries.

Or

through the Contact Us function on the

Georgia Medicaid Management Information System (GAMMIS)

at www.mmis.georgia.gov

Contact Us

http://www.mmis.georgia.gov/
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IVRS Overview

800-766-4456

• Option 1 Member Eligibility

• Option 2 Claims Status

• Option 3 Payment Information

• Option 4 Provider Enrollment

• Option 5 Prior Authorization

• Option 6 GAMMIS website password reset, Pharmacy Benefits, the

Nurse Aide Registry or Nurse Aide Training program,

PeachCare for Kids®, EDI submission or electronic claim

submission, or a system overview
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Contact Us (Secure Area - GAMMIS)

Select a Type of Inquiry item. > Select a Contact Method. > Choose submit.
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Contact Us (Secure Area)
(continued)

Select a Type of Inquiry item. > Select a Contact Method. > Choose submit.
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Contact Us (Secure Area)
(continued)
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Provider Relations Field Services Representatives

Territory Region Rep

1 North Georgia Mercedes Liddell

2 Fulton Deandre Murray

3 NE Georgia Carolyn Thomas

4 NW Georgia Tierra Johnson

5 SE Metro Ebony Hill

6 Middle Georgia Shawnteel Bradshaw

7 Augusta Jessica Bowen

8 SW Georgia Jill McCrary

9 SE Georgia Kendall Telfair

10 South Georgia Anitrus Johnson

North Hospital Rep Sherida Bentley

South Hospital Rep Janey Griffin



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     46

Georgia Field Territories
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Session Review

You should now be able to:

• Verify Georgia Medicaid member eligibility.

• Understand GAPP PA submissions and required 
documentation

• Submit claims on the GAMMIS portal, as well as view 
responses on weekly RAs.

• Contact Gainwell Technologies about information 
concerning Georgia Medicaid.



Closing
Questions and Answers


